

Docket No. 18-000123

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA, and NOAH
FLOOD,
Appellants,

v.

HEXONGLOBAL,
Appellee,

And

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
DISTRICT OF NEW UNION ISLAND

Attorneys for Appellee,
HEXONGLOBAL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Procedural History	2
Statement of Facts.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. MANA CANNOT BRING A CLAIM UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AGAINST A DOMESTIC CORPORATION BECAUSE INTERNATIONAL LAW DOES NOT EXTEND LIABILITY FOR GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS TO PRIVATE ACTORS.	5
II. THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS NOT A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE ENFORCED AS A LAW OF NATIONS UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.	8
A. <u>The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Is Distinguishable from Established Customary Norms of International Law and Therefore Cannot Be Considered a Law of Nations.</u>	11
B. <u>The Trail Smelter Principle is not a Law of Nations, Therefore Mana’s Claim Fails to Establish Jurisdiction Under the ATS.</u>	13
III. THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE DOES NOT IMPOSE OBLIGATIONS AGAINST NON-STATE ACTORS AND IS THEREFORE UNENFORCEABLE AGAINST HEXONGLOBAL.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT.

	<u>Page</u>
A. <u>A Plain Language Reading of the Trail Smelter Arbitration Agreement, Principle Twenty-One of the 1972 Stockholm Declaration, and Principle Two of 1992 Rio Declaration Show that the Obligations are Only to be Imposed Against State Actors.</u>	14
B. <u>Courts Have Consistently Interpreted the <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle and Law of Nations Claims to be Limited in Application to Non-State Actors.</u>	16
C. <u>Any Obligation Imposed on Non-State Actors Through the <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Leaves Remedies Optional.</u>	18
IV. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE TO BE A PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE ATS, IT IS DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND IS NOT DISPOSITIVE HERE.	19
V. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT PROTECT THE RIGHT TO A CLEAN GLOBAL ATMOSPHERIC CLIMATE SYSTEM.	24
A. <u>The Due Process Clause Does Not Extend Protections to Actions by Private Actors or Compel the Government to take Specific Action.</u>	24
B. <u>The Government Caused Danger Exception Does Not Apply to Flood’s Claims.</u>	26
C. <u>The Public Trust Doctrine Only Applies to State Property Rights, Not Federal.</u>	28
VI. VIOLATIONS OF THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE AND THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE ARE NOT POLITICAL QUESTIONS AND ARE WELL-SUITED FOR THE COURTS TO RESOLVE.	28
A. <u>Mana’s Alien Tort Statute Claim Is not a Political Question Because None of the <i>Baker</i> Factors Are Inextricable from the Case.</u>	30
B. <u>Flood’s Public Trust Claim Is not a Political Question Because None of the <i>Baker</i> Factors Are Inextricable from the Case.</u>	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	19, 20, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	25
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	25
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	29
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	26
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee ("Milwaukee I")</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1973)	23
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	31
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	26
<i>Japanese Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	29, 30
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 109 (2013)	5
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	20
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. V. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	28
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	2
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	28
<i>Shelly v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	6, 13, 19
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	24
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	24, 25
<u>United States Circuit Courts</u>	
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 12
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2nd Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2nd Cir. 2003)	13, 17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2 nd Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Native Vill. Of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 12
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Wang v. Masaitis</i> , 416 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 U.S. 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
